
Installing BIRT Analytics



Information in this document is subject to change without notice. Examples provided are fictitious. No part of this 
document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form, or by any means, electronic or mechanical, for any purpose, 
in whole or in part, without the express written permission of Actuate Corporation.

© 1995 - 2014 by Actuate Corporation. All rights reserved. Printed in the United States of America.

Contains information proprietary to:
Actuate Corporation, 951 Mariners Island Boulevard, San Mateo, CA 94404

www.actuate.com

The software described in this manual is provided by Actuate Corporation under an Actuate License agreement. The 
software may be used only in accordance with the terms of the agreement. Actuate software products are protected by 
U.S. and International patents and patents pending. For a current list of patents, please see http://www.actuate.com/
patents.

Actuate Corporation trademarks and registered trademarks include:
Actuate, ActuateOne, the Actuate logo, Archived Data Analytics, BIRT, BIRT 360, BIRT Analytics, The BIRT Company, 
BIRT Content Services, BIRT Data Analyzer, BIRT for Statements, BIRT iHub, BIRT Metrics Management, BIRT 
Performance Analytics, Collaborative Reporting Architecture, e.Analysis, e.Report, e.Reporting, e.Spreadsheet, 
Encyclopedia, Interactive Viewing, OnPerformance, The people behind BIRT, Performancesoft, Performancesoft Track, 
Performancesoft Views, Report Encyclopedia, Reportlet, X2BIRT, and XML reports.

Actuate products may contain third-party products or technologies. Third-party trademarks or registered trademarks 
of their respective owners, companies, or organizations include: 
Mark Adler and Jean-loup Gailly (www.zlib.net): zLib. Adobe Systems Incorporated: Flash Player, Source Sans Pro font. 
Amazon Web Services, Incorporated: Amazon Web Services SDK. Apache Software Foundation (www.apache.org): 
Ant, Axis, Axis2, Batik, Batik SVG library, Commons Command Line Interface (CLI), Commons Codec, Commons 
Lang, Commons Math, Crimson, Derby, Hive driver for Hadoop, Kafka, log4j, Pluto, POI ooxml and ooxml-schema, 
Portlet, Shindig, Struts, Thrift, Tomcat, Velocity, Xalan, Xerces, Xerces2 Java Parser, Xerces-C++ XML Parser, and XML 
Beans. Daniel Bruce (www.entypo.com): Entypo Pictogram Suite. Castor (www.castor.org), ExoLab Project 
(www.exolab.org), and Intalio, Inc. (www.intalio.org): Castor. Alessandro Colantonio: CONCISE. Day Management 
AG: Content Repository for Java. Eclipse Foundation, Inc. (www.eclipse.org): Babel, Data Tools Platform (DTP) ODA, 
Eclipse SDK, Graphics Editor Framework (GEF), Eclipse Modeling Framework (EMF), Jetty, and Eclipse Web Tools 
Platform (WTP). Dave Gandy: Font Awesome. Gargoyle Software Inc.: HtmlUnit. GNU Project: GNU Regular 
Expression. Groovy project (groovy.codehaus.org): Groovy. Guava Libraries: Google Guava. HighSlide: HighCharts. 
headjs.com: head.js. Hector Project: Cassandra Thrift, Hector. Jason Hsueth and Kenton Varda (code.google.com): 
Protocole Buffer. H2 Database: H2 database. Groovy project (groovy.codehaus.org): Groovy. IDAutomation.com, Inc.: 
IDAutomation. IDRsolutions Ltd.: JBIG2. InfoSoft Global (P) Ltd.: FusionCharts, FusionMaps, FusionWidgets, 
PowerCharts. Matt Inger (sourceforge.net): Ant-Contrib. Matt Ingenthron, Eric D. Lambert, and Dustin Sallings 
(code.google.com): Spymemcached. International Components for Unicode (ICU): ICU library. JCraft, Inc.: JSch. jQuery: 
jQuery. Yuri Kanivets (code.google.com): Android Wheel gadget. LEAD Technologies, Inc.: LEADTOOLS. The Legion 
of the Bouncy Castle: Bouncy Castle Crypto APIs. Bruno Lowagie and Paulo Soares: iText. MetaStuff: dom4j. Microsoft 
Corporation (Microsoft Developer Network): CompoundDocument Library. Mozilla: Mozilla XML Parser. MySQL 
Americas, Inc.: MySQL Connector. Netscape Communications Corporation, Inc.: Rhino. nullsoft project: Nullsoft 
Scriptable Install System. OOPS Consultancy: XMLTask. OpenSSL Project: OpenSSL. Oracle Corporation: Berkeley DB, 
Java Advanced Imaging, JAXB, JDK, Jstl, Oracle JDBC driver. PostgreSQL Global Development Group: pgAdmin, 
PostgreSQL, PostgreSQL JDBC driver. Progress Software Corporation: DataDirect Connect XE for JDBC Salesforce, 
DataDirect JDBC, DataDirect ODBC. Quality Open Software: Simple Logging Facade for Java (SLF4J), SLF4J API and 
NOP. Rogue Wave Software, Inc.: Rogue Wave Library SourcePro Core, tools.h++. Sam Stephenson 
(prototype.conio.net): prototype.js. Sencha Inc.: Ext JS, Sencha Touch. Shibboleth Consortium: OpenSAML, Shibboleth 
Identity Provider. Matteo Spinelli: iscroll. StAX Project (stax.codehaus.org): Streaming API for XML (StAX). SWFObject 
Project (code.google.com): SWFObject. ThimbleWare, Inc.: JMemcached. Twittr: Twitter Bootstrap. VMWare: Hyperic 
SIGAR. Woodstox Project (woodstox.codehaus.org): Woodstox Fast XML processor (wstx-asl). World Wide Web 
Consortium (W3C) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio): Flute, JTidy, Simple API for CSS. XFree86 Project, Inc.: (www.xfree86.org): 
xvfb. ZXing Project (code.google.com): ZXing. 

All other brand or product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners, companies, or 
organizations. 

Document No. 131215-2-580311 April 25, 2014



i

Contents
Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .iii
About Installing BIRT Analytics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . iii
Accessing Actuate BIRT iHub information  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . iii

Obtaining documentation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . iv
Obtaining late-breaking information and documentation updates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . v
Obtaining technical support  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . v
Supported and obsolete products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . v

Chapter 1
Installing BIRT iHub overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Understanding BIRT Analytics installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Overview of installation operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
About installation components . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Storing cluster and Encyclopedia volume metadata  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Downloading the installation packages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Understanding the BIRT iHub installation environment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Running different releases on the same machine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Understanding the Java Software Development Kit  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Accessing JAR files for document generation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Gathering LDAP information  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Following best practices . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Using a test environment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Setting up a production staging area . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Setting up a production environment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Chapter 2
Installing BIRT Analytics 

on Windows  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Preparing to install BIRT Analytics on Windows  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

About the supported Java SE Development Kit (JDK)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Checking for ports used by BIRT Analytics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Configuring a Windows user account for BIRT Analytics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Running BIRT Analytics as a service or from a batch file . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Prerequisites for BIRT Analytics installation on Windows . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Using the BIRT Analytics installation program on Windows . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Installing the BIRT Analytics module on Windows . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Installing the System Console module on Windows . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Using the command-line installation package on Windows . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Reviewing the BIRT Analytics Windows installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32



ii

Starting and stopping BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub on Windows . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32
Uninstalling BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub from Windows  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .33

Chapter 3
Installing BIRT Analytics 

on Linux . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Preparing to install BIRT Analytics on Linux  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .38

Configuring a Linux user account for BIRT Analytics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .38
Setting up libstdc++  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .38
Using run level 5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .38
Linking to Openmotif . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .38
32-bit library support . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39

Using the BIRT Analytics installation script on Linux . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39
Installing the BIRT Analytics module on Linux . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .40
Installing the System Console module on Linux . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .42

Using the command-line installation package on Linux . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43
Reviewing the BIRT Analytics Linux installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .49
Starting and stopping BIRT iHub and BIRT Analytics on Linux  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .49
Uninstalling BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub from Linux  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .50

Chapter 4
Setting up BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Accessing BIRT Analytics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .52

Managing BIRT Analytics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .52
Loading BIRT Analytics data  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .53
Updating the BIRT Analytics licenses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .53
Migrating BIRT Analytics data from release 4.2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .55

Setting up BIRT iHub and accessing modules  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .56
Accessing System Console . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .56
Accessing BIRT iHub Visualization Platform . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .58

About BIRT iHub Visualization Platform functionality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .59
Accessing user administration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .59
Managing a volume . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .60

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61



I n t r o d u c t i o n iii

I n t r o d u c t i o n

About Installing BIRT Analytics
Installing BIRT Analytics includes the following chapters:

■ Introduction. Provides an overview of this guide and Actuate BIRT iHub 
documentation.

■ Chapter 1. Installing BIRT iHub overview. Describes the BIRT iHub modules and 
environment.

■ Chapter 2. Installing BIRT Analytics  on Windows. Describes how to install BIRT 
Analytics in a Windows environment.

■ Chapter 3. Installing BIRT Analytics  on Linux. Describes how to install BIRT 
Analytics in a Linux environment.

■ Chapter 4. Setting up BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub. Describes how to access 
BIRT Analytics, System Console, and BIRT iHub Visualization Platform.

Accessing Actuate BIRT iHub information
The online documentation includes the materials described in Table 1-1. You can 
obtain HTML and PDF files from the Actuate web site. These documentation files 
are updated in response to customer requirements.



iv I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

Obtaining documentation
Actuate provides technical documentation in PDF and HTML formats. You can 
download PDF or view HTML versions of the documentation from 
www.actuate.com/documentation.

Table 1-1 BIRT Analytics documentation

For information about this topic
See the following 
resource

Installing BIRT Analytics on Windows and Linux

Overview of data analysis and data mining
Using BIRT Analytics tools
Visualizing data

Using BIRT Analytics Loader to extract, transform, and 
load data
Using projects to manage data
Administering BIRT Analytics Loader processes

Using BIRT Analytics Admin to:
■ Set up users and groups
■ Configure security
■ Configure and monitor system options

Late-breaking information and documentation updates Release notes and 
updated 
localization files 
posted on Actuate 
Support

Installing BIRT 
Analytics

Using BIRT 
Analytics

Using BIRT 
Analytics 
Loader

Administering 
BIRT Analytics

http://www.actuate.com/documentation
http://support.actuate.com


I n t r o d u c t i o n v

Obtaining late-breaking information and 
documentation updates
The release notes contain late-breaking news about Actuate products and 
features. The release notes are available on the Actuate Support site at the 
following URL:

http://support.actuate.com/documentation/releasenotes

If you are a new user, you must first register on the site and log in to view the 
release notes. actuate.com also provides product update information.

Obtaining technical support
You can contact Customer Support by e-mail or telephone. For contact 
information, go to the following URL:

http://www.actuate.com/services/support/contact-support.asp

Supported and obsolete products
The Actuate Support Lifecycle Policy and Supported Products Matrix are 
available on the Actuate Support web site at the following URL:

http://support.actuate.com/documentation/spm

http://support.actuate.com/documentation/releasenotes
http://www.actuate.com
http://www.actuate.com/services/support/contact-support.asp
http://esupport.actuate.com
http://esupport.actuate.com


vi I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s



C h a p t e r  1 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  i H u b  o v e r v i e w 1

C h a p t e r

1
Chapter 1Installing BIRT iHub

overview
This chapter contains the following topics:

■ Understanding BIRT Analytics installation

■ Understanding the BIRT iHub installation environment



2 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

Understanding BIRT Analytics installation
BIRT Analytics is a module in an Actuate BIRT iHub System. This chapter 
describes the modules and components of BIRT iHub.Later chapters describe 
how to install BIRT Analytics. The system administrator uses the BIRT iHub 
installation packages to install the BIRT iHub modules described in Table 1-1.

Actuate provides two types of BIRT iHub installation packages, installers that 
include a single module and command-line installers. The single-module 
installers typically include BIRT iHub and a specified module. For Microsoft 
Windows platforms, the single-module installers provide an interactive, 
graphical interface. For Linux systems, the single-module installers provide a 
shell script that uses values in a properties file. The command-line installers 
install one or more modules without user interaction.

To set up a system using a single module and System Console, and using default 
configuration settings, use the single-module installers. To set up a system using 
multiple modules or using customized configuration settings, to install multiple 
modules at one time, or to support future installation of additional modules on 
the same system, use the command-line installers.

Table 1-1 Actuate BIRT iHub modules

Module Platform Description

System Console Windows 
and Linux

A web-based tool for configuring, licensing, 
managing, and monitoring one or more BIRT 
iHub Systems.

BIRT iHub 
Visualization 
Platform

Windows 
and Linux

A web application, server, and metadata 
database that provide access to dashboards, 
files, folders, and jobs in an Encyclopedia 
volume. Supports viewing BIRT reports and 
using Report Studio.

BIRT Analytics Windows 
and only 
core module 
on Linux

An application, including a data repository, 
data loader, and web service, that supports 
big data analysis.

Content 
Services

Windows 
and Linux

Content management tools enabling users to 
create, modify, store, test, and deliver 
intelligent customer communications across 
multiple channels.

Metrics 
Management

Windows A service and database engine for analyzing 
performance metrics. Requires BIRT iHub 
Visualization Platform.



C h a p t e r  1 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  i H u b  o v e r v i e w 3

To reduce network traffic, install BIRT iHub on the same host machine as the 
BIRT iHub system database. Alternatively, install BIRT iHub and the metadata 
database on different machines to distribute processing across multiple machines.

The installation procedures install BIRT iHub using an evaluation license. After 
installation, the administrator specifies a purchased product license using System 
Console. For a complete understanding of configuring BIRT iHub licenses, see 
BIRT iHub System Administration Guide.

Overview of installation operations
When installing BIRT iHub, be sure to run the same versions of all products.

To install BIRT iHub, the system administrator performs one of the following 
operations:

■ Installs on Windows or Linux using the installation program or script

■ Downloads the installation programs or packages for System Console and 
a single BIRT iHub module from the download site

■ Runs the installation programs or shell scripts

■ Installs on Windows or Linux using the BIRT iHub command-line installer

■ Downloads the BIRT iHub command-line installation package and 
installation modules from the download site

■ Extracts the contents of the installation package into a directory, such as 
\Actuate\iHub3 or /Actuate/iHub3

■ Modifies the installation properties file to specify which products to install 
and the location of the installation modules

■ Runs the installation script

After performing the installation, the system administrator loads a license for 
purchased options.

About installation components
Each BIRT iHub module includes one or more components. All single-module 
installation programs except System Console install the BIRT iHub component 
and one or more other components. The following section lists and describes 
these components.

BIRT iHub provides the common services used by all modules such as user 
management, activity logging, and the PostgreSQL RDBMS containing system 
metadata.

The System Console module includes one component, System Console, which is 
the graphical user interface (GUI) for administering the BIRT iHub System.



4 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

The BIRT iHub Visualization Platform module includes the following 
components:

■ BIRT iHub System with a PostgreSQL relational database management system 
(RDBMS), including a default Encyclopedia volume with sample BIRT designs 
and other documents

■ BIRT iHub Visualization Platform, which provides an integrated user interface 
for viewing and editing BIRT dashboards and reports, and iHub 
Administration

The BIRT Analytics module includes the following components:

■ BIRT iHub System

■ BIRT Analytics Core, installable on both Linux and Windows, which includes 
the analytics repository, data loader, and the web service that communicates 
between the repository and the BIRT Analytics front end

■ BIRT Analytics Application, installable on Windows only, which includes the 
BIRT Analytics administrator and user tools

■ A separate component, installable on Windows only, which includes BIRT 
Analytics tools for licensing and data migration

The BIRT Content Services module includes the following components:

■ BIRT iHub System

■ BIRT Content Services, which provide organizations with the power to 
develop, implement, and control customer communications management 
solutions

The Metrics Management module is available only on Windows and includes the 
following components:

■ BIRT iHub System

■ Metrics Management SQL Server RDBMS, which is the database engine

■ Metrics Management Classic Web Client, which is a browser-based client for 
accessing briefing books

■ Metrics Management Web, which is the web tier component and installs in a 
browser

■ Metrics Management Server, which is a service that provides the audit 
services, calculation engine, and security

Storing cluster and Encyclopedia volume metadata
BIRT iHub stores metadata containing system, cluster, and Encyclopedia volume 
configuration information in a database. In the default installation, BIRT iHub 



C h a p t e r  1 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  i H u b  o v e r v i e w 5

uses the open-source, PostgreSQL RDBMS. iHub also supports using other 
RDBMS, such as Oracle or a pre-existing PostgreSQL instance.

After installation of the default system, the system administrator uses System 
Console to switch to an alternative RDBMS. The database administrator must 
pre-configure the database by running SQL Data Definition Language (DDL) to 
install the iHub database and the cluster and Encyclopedia volume schemas.

The database that contains BIRT iHub system, cluster, and Encyclopedia volume 
metadata is a critical component of BIRT iHub System. To guard against data loss, 
the database administrator must back up the schema using the tools and 
resources of the third-party RDBMS.

For information about the recommended procedures to back up BIRT iHub 
cluster and Encyclopedia volume schemas, refer to BIRT iHub System 
Administration Guide.

Downloading the installation packages
Download BIRT iHub installation packages from an Actuate download site using 
the URLs provided by e-mail.

Understanding the BIRT iHub installation environment
The following sections provide supplementary information about the BIRT iHub 
installation environment.

Running different releases on the same machine
A BIRT iHub 3 installation cannot coexist on the same machine with an earlier 
release of BIRT iHub or iServer.

Understanding the Java Software Development Kit
BIRT iHub requires a 64-bit version of the JAVA SE Development Kit (JDK) 1.6 or 
higher. The BIRT iHub installation process installs a Java Software Development 
Kit (JDK) if it does not detect one already installed in the environment. The iHub 
installation routine installs the JDK files in:

\Actuate\iHub3\modules\JDK64

To use a different JDK with iHub, change the files in the installation directory or 
change the values of the following environment variables:

■ AC_JAVA_HOME

■ AC_JVM_HOME



6 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

■ AC_JRE_HOME

■ AC_JRE64_HOME

Using an earlier JDK release can cause some BIRT iHub features to fail or to work 
incorrectly. For example, using an earlier release of JDK can cause Actuate 
products to display charts incorrectly.

The following types of Actuate executable files use AC_JRE_HOME and 
AC_JVM_HOME:

■ Files containing charts use AC_JVM_HOME to locate the java.exe to generate 
the chart.

■ Files using the Actuate Java Object Interface use AC_JVM_HOME to locate the 
JVM DLL or library.

Accessing JAR files for document generation
To generate some documents, iHub requires access to jar files in the Jar directory 
of the iHub installation files. In Windows, include the location of the jar file in the 
CLASSPATH. 

Gathering LDAP information
An optional Open Security application ships with Actuate iHub Integration 
Technology. This application uses a Lightweight Directory Access Protocol 
(LDAP) security database to control access to the Encyclopedia volume. To use 
the Open Security application, you need to perform a custom installation, which 
requires the following additional information:

■ Name of the LDAP server and the port on which the LDAP server listens

■ LDAP account and password used to query the LDAP server

■ LDAP server organization that contains the BIRT iHub users and user groups

■ LDAP base domain names and object classes that contain iHub users and user 
groups information

Actuate Open Security uses an LDAP configuration file to map BIRT iHub system   
information to LDAP object attributes. For more information about Actuate Open 
Security, see the System Console documentation in System Administration Guide 
and reference implementations available in BIRT iHub Integration Technology. 

Following best practices
Before deploying BIRT iHub in a production environment, Actuate recommends 
testing the installation in a separate staging area before deploying to the 
production system. The following sections provide some guidelines for setting up 
a test environment and production staging area.



C h a p t e r  1 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  i H u b  o v e r v i e w 7

Using a test environment
Set up a test environment and then move to iHub on the production system when 
the testing is complete. You cannot mix Actuate products from different release 
levels. For example, you cannot use BIRT iServer Release 11 design tools with 
BIRT iHub Release 3.

Complete the following general tasks in this order to determine how to upgrade 
your site to BIRT iHub:

■ Create a test environment for BIRT iHub. The test environment cannot be on 
the same machine that hosts an earlier Actuate installation.

■ Install the software in the test environment.  Create any applications you need 
using the BIRT iHub Integration Technology test environment.

■ Ask application developers and a few users to perform some typical tasks in 
the test environment.

■ Create a production staging area.

■ Install the remaining BIRT iHub desktop products, if required, in production 
environments on the user workstations. Verify that the desktop products 
function properly.

■ Schedule a low-impact time to switch to the production system.

Setting up a production staging area
A production staging area is one that you can use for testing and also configure as 
the live production system. The production staging area can be a separate 
configuration on the live production machine or a separate machine. You can 
install all BIRT iHub products or the BIRT iHub server products and a subset of 
the desktop products.

If you plan to test BIRT iHub desktop products, identify which users to include in 
the final testing. Developers and users can then confirm that applications perform 
as expected in the BIRT iHub production staging environment.

Complete the following general tasks to test BIRT iHub:

■ Install BIRT iHub software in a production staging area.

■ Install BIRT iHub desktop software on the test user machines.

■ Verify that the BIRT iHub production staging environment works correctly.

■ Install the remaining BIRT iHub desktop products, if you installed a subset 
earlier. 

■ Verify that all the BIRT iHub desktop products work correctly.

■ Begin setting up a production environment as described in the following 
section.



8 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

Setting up a production environment
When testing is complete, confirm that your applications work as expected in the 
BIRT iHub environment. Set up the production environment and schedule a date 
and time to activate BIRT iHub.

When you switch to BIRT iHub, use the following procedure list as a general 
guideline:

■ Install design and document files.

■ Start BIRT iHub.

■ Inform users that they can start using BIRT iHub design tool products.



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  W i n d o w s 9

C h a p t e r

2
Chapter 2Installing BIRT Analytics

on Windows
This chapter contains the following topics:

■ Preparing to install BIRT Analytics on Windows

■ Using the BIRT Analytics installation program on Windows

■ Using the command-line installation package on Windows

■ Reviewing the BIRT Analytics Windows installation

■ Starting and stopping BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub on Windows

■ Uninstalling BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub from Windows



10 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

Preparing to install BIRT Analytics on Windows
For optimum performance, use a system that has a minimum of 8GB RAM.

About the supported Java SE Development Kit (JDK)
BIRT Analytics requires a 64-bit version of the JAVA SE Development Kit (JDK) 
version 1.6 or higher. The BIRT Analytics installation process installs the 64-bit 
JDK version 1.7 if it does not detect a suitable JDK already installed in the 
environment. The installer checks for a Java installation using the JAVA_HOME 
environment variable. On Windows, the installer also checks the registry. If both 
Java 1.7 and Java 1.6 are available, BIRT Analytics uses Java 1.7.

Checking for ports used by BIRT Analytics
BIRT Analytics processes use network ports to communicate. Before installation, 
ensure that the ports used by BIRT Analytics are available on the system. The 
ports used by BIRT Analytics are listed in Table 2-1.

Configuring a Windows user account for BIRT 
Analytics
Actuate recommends creating a dedicated user account at the operating system 
level for installing and running BIRT Analytics. Having a dedicated user account 
isolates Analytics-specific issues and events on a machine, making it easier to 
administer the environment.

Table 2-1 BIRT Analytics ports

BIRT Analytics 
module Ports used

BIRT iHub Required during and after installation:
8000, 8100, 8432, 8500, 8700, 9432

Required after installation:
8010, 8011, 11100, 11101, 12100, 13500, 14000, 14100, 
14200, 15200, 18500, 21000, 21500

BIRT Analytics For http communication:
80, 8105, 8110, 8114

For https communication:
443, 8106, 8109, 8113



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  W i n d o w s 11

In the Windows environment, the user account must meet the following 
requirements:

■ Be a member of the Windows Administrators group or, depending on more 
rigorous security requirements, at a minimum, have all data and network 
permissions required to run BIRT Analytics applications
The account must have privileges to access the required software and 
hardware, such as database servers, printers, and BIRT Analytics files and 
folders.

■ To run the BIRT Analytics processes as services, have log on as a service 
privilege
If the account does not meet this requirement, the BIRT Analytics installation 
program prompts you to configure the privilege to run the Windows Actuate 
BIRT Analytics service.

If you plan to install BIRT Analytics on a machine controlled by a domain server, 
install BIRT Analytics while logged in to a user account controlled by the local 
machine, not by the domain server.

How to configure a Windows user account with administrator privileges

To configure a user account with administrator privileges for installing and 
running Analytics, perform the following tasks:

1 In Windows, open the Command Prompt and type:

lusrmgr.msc

2 In Local Users and Groups, choose Users to display the list of users.

3 Double-click the user to display the properties.

4 In Properties—General, deselect Account is disabled, if necessary.

5 In Properties—Member Of, choose Add and perform the following tasks:

1 In Select Groups, in Enter the object names, type:

Administrators

2 Choose Check Names then choose OK.

6 Exit Local Users and Groups.

How to configure the log on as a service privilege

To configure the log on as a service privilege manually, perform the following 
tasks:

1 In Windows Control Panel—System and Security, open Administrative 
Tools➛Local Security Policy.



12 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

2 In Local Security Settings, navigate to Security Settings➛Local Policies
➛User Rights Assignments.

3 In User Rights Assignments, perform the following tasks:

1 Open Log on as a service Properties. Choose Add User or Group.

2 In Select Users or Groups, add the user name. Choose Check Names then 
choose OK.

4 Exit Local Security Settings.

Running BIRT Analytics as a service or from a batch 
file
The BIRT Analytics installation tools support running BIRT Analytics processes 
as Windows services. If you choose this option, the services start whenever the 
system starts. If you choose not to run the BIRT Analytics processes as Windows 
services, you must run batch files to start the processes.

Prerequisites for BIRT Analytics installation on 
Windows
BIRT Analytics requires the complete Microsoft .NET 4.0 Framework. Use the 
Programs and Features tool in Windows Control Panel to check whether the 
system has this feature installed. If necessary, download the Microsoft .NET 4.0 
Framework from the Microsoft Windows download site and then install the 
downloaded software.

BIRT Analytics also requires Internet Information Services (IIS) including IIS 
Management Console and all components of IIS 6 Management Compatibility. 
Use the Turn Windows features on or off tool in Programs and Features to install 
these features.

Using the BIRT Analytics installation program on 
Windows

This section describes how to use the single-module installer to install BIRT 
Analytics. This installer installs the BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub packages. To 
select individual packages for installation without BIRT iHub or to support later 
installation of other Actuate modules on the same system, use the command-line 
installer, as described in “Using the command-line installation package on 
Windows,” later in this chapter.



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  W i n d o w s 13

When installing using the BIRT Analytics installation program, the administrator 
performs the following tasks:

■ Downloads the executable installation program for BIRT Analytics, 
BIRTAnalytics-ihub3.exe, and the installation program for System Console, 
SystemConsole-ihub3.exe, from the software distribution site

■ Runs the installation program for BIRT Analytics, installing the module into a 
directory such as C:\Actuate\iHub3, using the embedded evaluation license

■ Runs the System Console installation program, installing System Console into 
a directory such as C:\Actuate\iHub3, using the embedded evaluation license

Installing the BIRT Analytics module on Windows
For information about accessing BIRT Analytics after installation, see Chapter 4, 
“Setting up BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub.”

How to run the BIRT Analytics installation program on Windows

Install BIRT Analytics and then install the BIRT Analytics tools, as described in 
“How to install the BIRT Analytics tools.”

1 Download the self-extracting executable file, BIRTAnalytics-ihub3.exe, from 
the software distribution site.

2 Run BIRTAnalytics-ihub3.exe. The Installer Language message appears. Select 
a language or accept the default language, English. Then, choose OK.

3 BIRT Analytics Setup appears, as shown in Figure 2-1. Choose Next.

Figure 2-1 Viewing BIRT Analytics Setup

4 In License Agreement, choose I Agree, as shown in Figure 2-2. Choose Next.



14 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

Figure 2-2 Agreeing to license terms for BIRT Analytics

5 In Choose Components, select the set of BIRT Analytics components to install, 
as shown in Figure 2-3. The default selection installs all the BIRT Analytics 
components.

You must install BIRT iHub. To install the analytics repository, data loader, and 
the web service that communicates between the repository and the BIRT 
Analytics front end, select BIRT Analytics Core. To install the BIRT Analytics 
administrator and user tools, select BIRT Analytics Application.

Then, choose Next.

Figure 2-3 Choosing BIRT Analytics installation components



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  W i n d o w s 15

6 In Choose Install Location, in Destination Folder, accept the default path or 
choose Browse to specify a new destination folder in which to install BIRT 
Analytics, such as C:\Actuate\BIRTAnalytics, as shown in Figure 2-4. 
Choose Next.

Figure 2-4 Choosing the BIRT Analytics installation folder

7 In Specify Profile, specify the Windows account information, including User 
name and password, and select whether to install BIRT Analytics as a 
Windows service, as shown in Figure 2-5. Choose Next.

Figure 2-5 Specifying Windows account information for BIRT Analytics



16 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

If you select installation as a Windows service, the installer checks whether the 
account specified has the Log on as a Service privilege. If the account does not 
have the privilege, a message appears. Choose OK. Perform the steps 
described in “How to configure the log on as a service privilege,” earlier in 
this section. Then, choose Install.

Installing appears, showing the status of the BIRT Analytics installation 
process, as shown in Figure 2-6. Choose Show Details to see more information 
about the BIRT Analytics installation operations.

Figure 2-6 Viewing the BIRT Analytics installation process

8 If a Windows Security Alert appears indicating that the firewall is blocking 
access to Actuate BIRT Analytics or one of its related programs, perform the 
following tasks:

1 In Allow PostgreSQL Server to communicate on these networks, for 
example, select Private networks, such as my home or work network. 
Then, choose Allow access, as shown in Figure 2-7.



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  W i n d o w s 17

Figure 2-7 Allowing firewall access to PostgreSQL Server

2 In User Account Control, type an Administrator account password, as 
shown in Figure 2-8.

Figure 2-8 Entering an administrator account password

3 Repeat this step for other Windows Security Alerts, if prompted to do so.

9 With Show Readme selected, choose Finish to close BIRT Analytics Setup, as 
shown in Figure 2-9. Alternatively, deselect Show Readme to not open the 
readme.txt file.



18 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

Figure 2-9 Choosing Finish to close BIRT Analytics setup

With Show Readme selected, the readme.txt file opens in Notepad. This file 
states that BIRT Analytics installed successfully and a shortcut to the product 
is on the Desktop and in Windows Start menu. Shortcuts to BIRT Analytics 
Administration, BIRT Analytics, BIRT iHub Visualization Platform, and 
QLoader appear on the desktop.

10 Install the BIRT Analytics tools, as described in “How to install the BIRT 
Analytics tools.”

How to install the BIRT Analytics tools

Install the BIRT Analytics tools after installing BIRT Analytics, as described in 
“How to run the BIRT Analytics installation program on Windows.”

1 Download the archive (.rar) file, BIRTAnalytics-Tools-ihub3.rar, from the 
software distribution site onto a Windows system.

2 Extract the contents of the RAR file to create the folder, 10-Tools.

Installing the System Console module on Windows
For information about accessing System Console after installation, see Chapter 4, 
“Setting up BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub.”

How to run the System Console installation

1 Download the self-extracting executable file, SystemConsole-ihub3.exe, from 
the software distribution site.

2 Run SystemConsole-ihub3.exe. The Installer Language message appears. 
Select a language or accept the default language, English. Then, choose OK.

3 System Console Setup appears, as shown in Figure 2-10. Choose Next.



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  W i n d o w s 19

Figure 2-10 Viewing System Console Setup

4 In License Agreement, choose I Agree, as shown in Figure 2-11. Choose Next.

Figure 2-11 Agreeing to System Console license terms

5 In Choose Install Location, in Destination Folder, accept the default path or 
choose Browse to specify a new destination folder in which to install System 
Console, as shown in Figure 2-12. Choose Next.



20 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

Figure 2-12 Choosing the System Console installation folder

6 In Specify Profile, specify the Windows account information, including user 
name and password, and select whether to install System Console as a 
Windows service, as shown in Figure 2-13. Choose Next.

Figure 2-13 Specifying Windows account information for System Console

If you select installation as a Windows service, the installer checks whether the 
account specified has the Log on as a Service privilege. If the account does not 
have the privilege, a message appears. Choose OK. Perform the steps 
described in “How to configure the log on as a service privilege,” earlier in 
this section. Then, choose Install.



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  W i n d o w s 21

Installing appears, showing the status of the System Console installation 
process, as shown in Figure 2-14. Choose Show Details to see more 
information about the System Console installation operations.

Figure 2-14 Viewing the System Console installation process

7 If a Windows Security Alert appears indicating that the firewall is blocking 
access to System Console or one of its related programs, perform the following 
tasks:

1 In Allow PostgreSQL Server to communicate on these networks, for 
example, select Private networks, such as my home or work network. 
Then, choose Allow access, as shown in Figure 2-15.



22 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

Figure 2-15 Allowing firewall access to PostgreSQL Server

2 In User Account Control, type an Administrator account password, as 
shown in Figure 2-16.

Figure 2-16 Entering an administrator account password

3 Repeat this step for other Windows Security Alerts, such as Java Platform 
SE binary, if prompted to do so.

8 With Show Readme selected, choose Finish to close System Console Setup, as 
shown in Figure 2-17. Alternatively, deselect Show Readme to not open the 
readme.txt file.



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  W i n d o w s 23

Figure 2-17 Choosing Finish to close System Console Setup

With Show Readme selected, the readme.txt file opens in Notepad. This file 
states that BIRT iHub installed successfully and a shortcut to the product is on 
the Desktop and in Windows Start menu. A shortcut to System Console 
appears on the desktop.

Using the command-line installation package on 
Windows

The following sections describe how to use the command-line installer to install 
BIRT Analytics on Windows. This installer supports installing individual 
packages and installing further Actuate modules later on the same system. To use 
the single-module installer, which installs the BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub 
packages using a graphical interface, see “Using the BIRT Analytics installation 
program on Windows,” earlier in this chapter.

In installing the BIRT Analytics command-line installation package, the 
administrator performs the following tasks:

■ Downloads the BIRT iHub 3 installation package, iHub3.zip, from the 
download site

■ Downloads the BIRT Analytics module zip installation package and 
associated MD5 file from the download site
The file names are Actuate.BIRTAnalytics.core and 
Actuate.BIRTAnalytics.apps.

■ Extracts the contents of the installation package into a directory such as 
C:\Actuate\iHub3



24 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

■ Reads the readme.txt file and updates the acinstall.properties file

■ Runs the install script, install.bat

The readme.txt file contains instructions about how to install the BIRT iHub 
product packages, as shown in Listing 2-1. The instructions contain the following 
sections:

■ Using BIRT iHub Network Install
Lists the software components the command-line installation package can 
install.

■ Deployment Steps
Describes the deployment tasks required to extract and run install the BIRT 
iHub Release 3 installation package.

■ Properties
Describes the properties in the iHub3/acinstall.properties file.

■ Uninstalling Modules
Describes how to unregister or uninstall a module using the batch script 
uninstall.bat.

Listing 2-1 BIRT iHub readme.txt

Using BIRT iHub Network Install
-------------------------------

Use the BIRT iHub network installation package to install:

a. System Console
b. BIRT iHub
c. Information Console
d. Metrics Management Server 
e. Metrics Management SQL Server RDBMS
f. Metrics Management Web
g. Metrics Management Classic Web Client
h. Metrics Management All
i. BIRT Analytics Core
j. BIRT Analytics Web
k. BIRT Analytics All
l. BIRT iHub PostgreSQL Database
m. JDK 
n. Content Services

Deployment Steps
----------------------
• Download iHub3.zip to your local machine. 
• Extract iHub3.zip to a clean folder, such as C:\Actuate\iHub3.
• Open a command prompt with administrator privileges



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  W i n d o w s 25

• Go the directory where iHub3 package contents have been 
extracted 

• Run iHub3/install.bat

The default installation installs the following product 
components:

• BIRT iHub with the out-of-the-box (OOTB) Postgres RDBMS for 
storing metadata

• BIRT iHub System and Information Consoles
• System Console

To install additional product components, open the iHub3/
acinstall.properties file in a text editor. Add the 
corresponding alphabetic identifier for a component to the 
ac.package property list. 

For example, change ac.package from:
ac.package=a,b
to:
ac.package=a,b,i,k,l

To get the full list of modules available for installation, open a 
command prompt and type:

   install -list

Properties 
-----------
iHub3/acinstall.properties contains the following properties:
• ac.login= (Modify the ac.login and ac.password properties to 

contain the login and password for the network machine that 
contains the Actuate BIRT product modules.)

• ac.password=
• ac.package=a,b (Default installation packages.) 
• ac.homedir=. (Default installation folder.) 
• ac.downloadonly=false (Set ac.download to true to download 

product modules only and have no installation take place.) 
• ac.source=  (Set ac.source to the network path of the 

installation modules. For example, //urup/Actuate/Install/
iHub3/modules.)

• ac.runasservice=true (Set ac.runasservice to false to open 
command prompts for iHub server and Postgres services after 
installation is complete.) 

• ac.acceptlicense=y (Leave ac.acceptlicense set to y to install 
using the evaluation license. After installation, the 
administrator can specify a purchased product license using 
System Console.)

Uninstalling Modules
----------------------
On Windows, Unregistering or uninstalling a module can done using 

the batch script uninstall.bat



26 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

• To get the list of modules that can be uninstalled use following 
command

uninstall.bat -list 

• Using this script you can uninstall the following modules 
a. System Console
b. BIRT iHub
c. Information Console
d. Metrics Management Server 
e. Metrics Management SQL Server RDBMS
f. Metrics Management Web
g. Metrics Management Classic Web Client
h. Metrics Management All
i. BIRT Analytics Core
j. BIRT Analytics Web
k. BIRT Analytics All
l. BIRT iHub PostgreSQL Database

• To uninstall use following command 
uninstall module_Option Path_to_iHub3_install_directory

For example: To unregister BIRT iHub installed under C:/install/
iHub3

uninstall b C:/install/iHub3 

If you have modules installed in default home location you do not 
need to specify path to iHub3 installation. Just use following 
command

uninstall b

The acinstall.properties file contains the following properties, as shown in 
Listing 2-2:

■ The ac.login and ac.password properties contain the account login name and 
password for the network machine that contains the installable Actuate BIRT 
product modules.

■ The ac.package installation list contains the BIRT iHub modules to install. You 
must change this property from its default value to install BIRT Analytics.

■ The ac.homedir property specifies the path to the installation files if you do 
not run the installation script from the directory to which you extracted the 
files.

■ The ac.downloadonly property specifies whether to download the product 
modules only and have no installation take place. Typically, leave this 
property at its default value, false, to install the modules.

■ The ac.source property specifies the network path of the installation modules.



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  W i n d o w s 27

■ The ac.runasservice property specifies whether to run BIRT Analytics using 
Windows services. If the value of this property is true, 
ac.runasservice_username specifies the user name and 
ac.runasservice_password the user password for the account that runs the 
services. If these two properties are blank, BIRT Analytics services run as the 
local system account. If the value of ac.runasservice is false, command prompt 
windows for BIRT Analytics services open after installation is complete.

■ The value of ac.acceptlicense must be y to specify that you accept the software 
license terms. If this property is n, the BIRT Analytics software installation 
does not proceed.

■ The ac.ihub_cluster_schema_name and ac.ihub_postgres_port properties 
specify the cluster schema name and PostgreSQL RDBMS port, if necessary.

All path settings use forward slash (/) for the file separators. Do not use 
Windows, backward-slash (\) notation.

Listing 2-2 acinstall.properties on Windows

#Tue, 11 Jun 2013 16:19:16 -0700
ac.login=machine/actuate
ac.password=password
ac.package=a,b
ac.homedir=.
ac.downloadonly=false
#ac.source=.
ac.source=//machine/Actuate/Install/iHub3/modules
ac.runasservice=true
ac.runasservice_username=
ac.runasservice_password=

# By changing the value of the ac.acceptlicense parameter 
# to “y” you agree to the terms of the license agreement 
# in the file “license.pdf” located in the same folder as 
# this parameter file.
ac.acceptlicense=y

#Advanced Settings
#ac.ihub_cluster_schema_name=
#ac.ihub_postgres_port=

To obtain the list of installable modules and the corresponding letter settings, 
open a the command prompt and type the following command:

install -list

This command lists the available packages specified in installation script, as 
shown in Listing 2-3.



28 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

Listing 2-3 Available installation modules for Windows

a. System Console
b. BIRT iHub
c. Information Console
d. Metrics Management Server 
e. Metrics Management SQL Server RDBMS
f. Metrics Management Web
g. Metrics Management Classic Web Client
h. Metrics Management All
i. BIRT Analytics Core
j. BIRT Analytics Web
k. BIRT Analytics All
l. BIRT iHub PostgreSQL Database
m. JDK 
n. Content Services
Choose a module

How to extract the contents of the BIRT iHub distribution package on Windows

This procedure is a prerequisite for installing BIRT Analytics.

To extract the BIRT iHub run-time resources and configure the setup script, 
perform the following tasks.

1 Download the required files, iHub3.zip, and the contents of the modules 
folder from the software distribution site.

2 Create a new folder into which to extract the installation files from the 
distribution archive file. This location must be outside C:\Program Files or 
C:\Program Files (x86), such as C:\Actuate.

3 Extract the contents of iHub3.zip to the folder created in the previous step.

4 Navigate to the folder where you extracted the BIRT iHub package.

5 Open and read the file, license.pdf. You must agree to the license terms in 
order to install BIRT iHub.

6 Using a text editor, open and read the file, readme.txt. Then, close the file.

7 Using a text editor, open the acinstall.properties file, as shown in Listing 2-2, 
and perform the following tasks:

1 If the installable Actuate BIRT iHub modules are located on a separate 
network machine, modify the ac.login and ac.password properties to 
contain the account login and password for that network machine.

2 By default, the installation script installs options a and b, iHub with System 
Console and the embedded BIRT iHub Visualization Platform. Modify the 



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  W i n d o w s 29

ac.package installation list, shown in Listing 2-2, to contain the value for 
BIRT Analytics, which is one of the letters shown in Table 2-2.

Add module codes for any other required modules to the installation list. 
To obtain the list of installable modules and the corresponding letter 
values, as shown in Listing 2-3, open a the command prompt and type the 
following command:

install -list

To install only the BIRT Analytics packages, remove the module codes for 
System Console and BIRT iHub from the installation list.

3 Modify the ac.homedir property to specify the path to the installation files 
if you do not run the installation script from the directory to which you 
extracted the files.

4 Leave ac.downloadonly set to false.

5 Set ac.source to the network path of the installation modules.

6 To run BIRT Analytics processes as Windows services, set ac.runasservice 
to true and edit ac.runasservice_username to the user name and 
ac.runasservice_password to the user password. Set ac.runasservice to 
false to see open command prompts for iHub server and Postgres services 
after installation is complete.

7 Set ac.acceptlicense to y to accept the software license terms.

8 Uncomment ac.ihub_cluster_schema_name and ac.ihub_postgres_port, 
setting these two properties to the cluster schema name and PostgreSQL 
RDBMS port, if necessary.

9 Save and close the file.

How to run the BIRT Analytics command-line installation script on Windows

1 From the Windows menu, choose Start➛Run. Open a command prompt by 
typing cmd, and choose OK.

2 Navigate to the folder where you extracted the BIRT iHub package, such as 
C:\Actuate\iHub3.

Table 2-2 BIRT Analytics package codes

Package code Package name Notes

i BIRT Analytics Core

j BIRT Analytics Web

k BIRT Analytics All Installs the core and web modules.



30 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

3 Type install, and press Enter to execute the installation script. Alternatively, 
you can navigate to the installation directory using Windows Explorer and 
double click the install.bat file to execute the script.

The command prompt display a series of status messages regarding the 
progress of the installation process, as shown in Listing 2-4:

■ Detects and confirms administrative permissions

■ Searches for a pre-existing registry key

■ Detects and confirms a pre-existing JDK installation, or installs a JDK if a 
previous installation does not exist

■ Extracts and installs the iHub3.zip installation package

■ Displays BUILD SUCCESSFUL message indicating installation is complete.

If a Windows Security Alert appears indicating that the firewall is blocking 
access to Actuate BIRT iHub programs, perform the following tasks:

1 In Allow Actuate BIRT iHub to communicate on these networks, for 
example, select Private networks, such as my home or work network, then 
choose Allow access, as shown in Figure 2-18.

2 Repeat this step for other Windows Security Alerts, such as Java Platform 
SE binary.

Figure 2-18 Allowing firewall access to Actuate BIRT iHub

When the script finishes running, press any key to close the command prompt, 
as shown in Listing 2-4. 



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  W i n d o w s 31

Listing 2-4 Command prompt messages from installing BIRT Analytics on 
Windows

Administrative permissions required. Detecting permissions...
Success: Administrative permissions confirmed.
Install will start now...

[echo] Downloading from given file system location
[echo] Verifying Checksum...
[echo] Completed verification
[echo] Extracting package System Console
[echo] Installing System Console. This may take a few 
minutes...
[echo] "Setup did not detect a valid JDK installation on your 
machine"
[echo] Downloading from given file system location
echo] Verifying Checksum...
[echo] Extracting package JDK64
[echo] iHub3 prerequisite 64-bit JDK was missing. Setup will 
now install 64-bit JDK on your machine
[echo] To access System Console, use URL: 
http://localhost:8500/sysconsole
[echo] Downloading from given file system location
[echo] Verifying Checksum...
[echo] Completed verification
[echo] Extracting package Actuate BIRT iHub
[echo] Installing Actuate BIRT iHub. This may take a few 
minutes...
[echo] acmodules.properties already exists
[echo] Using existing value from acmodules.properties
[echo] Using default PostgreSQL database port number 8432
[echo] Using default schema name
[echo] Downloading from given file system location
[echo] Verifying Checksum...
[echo] Extracting package Actuate.BIRTAnalytics.core
[echo] Installing Actuate.BIRTAnalytics.core. This may take a 
few minutes...
[echo] acmodules.properties already exists
[echo] Using existing value from acmodules.properties
[echo] Actuate BIRT Analytics Core Install Complete
[echo] Downloading from given file system location
[echo] Verifying Checksum...
[echo] Extracting package Actuate.BIRTAnalytics.apps
[echo] Installing Actuate.BIRTAnalytics.apps. This may take a 
few minutes...
[echo] acmodules.properties already exists
[echo] Using existing value from acmodules.properties
[echo] Actuate BIRT Analytics Web Install Complete



32 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

[echo] To access Information Console, use URL: 
http://localhost:8700/iportal
[echo] Setup Completed

INSTALL SUCCEEDED
Total time: 15 minutes 42 seconds
Press any key to close this window

Reviewing the BIRT Analytics Windows installation
The BIRT Analytics installation programs create log files containing information 
about the tasks completed during the installation process. Table 2-3 lists the 
installation log files for each BIRT iHub module.

Starting and stopping BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub on 
Windows

Some administrative actions require a restart of BIRT iHub cluster before they 
take effect. Use System Console to stop and start BIRT iHub to perform these 
actions. The System Console processes are still running while BIRT iHub is 
stopped. To stop BIRT iHub and System Console completely, you must stop these 
processes.

If you selected to run the BIRT iHub modules as a service, use the Services 
administration tool to start and stop BIRT iHub services. If the BIRT iHub 
modules are not running as services, use the batch files provided to start and stop 

Table 2-3 Installation log files for BIRT iHub modules

Module Windows log files

All modules In the installation folder:
installer.log
In the log folder:
installer.log_<time-stamp>.log for each component

BIRT Analytics In modules\BIRTAnalytics:
setup.log
In modules\BIRTiHub:
setupiHub.log
startiHub.log
In modules\BIRTiHub\iHub\bin:
setup.log



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  W i n d o w s 33

the modules. Table 2-4 lists the services and batch files for each BIRT iHub 
module.

Uninstalling BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub from 
Windows

Uninstalling BIRT iHub deletes the iHub metadata including dashboards, reports, 
and jobs in an Encyclopedia volume. To transfer an Encyclopedia volume to a 
different iHub installation or to switch to a different metadata database, see BIRT 
iHub System Administration Guide.

Before uninstalling a BIRT iHub module, stop any processes running the module.

If you installed using the BIRT iHub installation programs, uninstall BIRT iHub 
modules using Windows Start➛Control Panel➛Uninstall a program. The 
programs to uninstall for each modules are shown in Table 2-5.

If you installed using the command-line installation package, run the 
uninstall.bat script from the installation folder. For example, to uninstall a default 

Table 2-4 Services and batch files to run BIRT iHub modules

Module Windows services Windows batch files

BIRT iHub Actuate iHub 3 Service
Actuate PostgreSQL for iHub 
3 Service

In modules\BIRTiHub:
startiHub.bat

BIRT Analytics BIRT iHub Analytics Core
BIRT iHub Analytics 
DDWCron

In modules\BIRTAnalytics:
startBAapps.bat
startBAcore.bat
stopBAapps.bat
stopBAcore.bat

System Console Actuate Apache Tomcat 7 for 
System Console
Actuate PostgreSQL for 
System Console

In modules\SystemConsole:
startupSystemConsole.bat

Table 2-5 Windows programs for BIRT iHub modules

Module Windows program

System Console BIRT iHub System Console

BIRT iHub BIRT iHub

BIRT Analytics BIRT Analytics



34 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

installation of BIRT iHub and its associated components, such as System and 
Information Consoles, and PostgreSQL RDBMS, perform the following tasks, as 
shown in Listing 2-5:

■ Open a command prompt

■ Navigate to the installation folder

■ Check the contents of the modules folder

■ Run uninstall -list to view the letter codes for the installed modules

■ Run uninstall for each module, using the corresponding option letter as an 
argument

The uninstall program unregisters the modules from the operating system and 
shuts down the specified BIRT iHub services. After the process completes, delete 
the BIRT iHub module from the file system. Listing 2-5 shows the uninstallation 
process for System Console.

Listing 2-5 Uninstalling BIRT iHub from Windows

C:\Users\Administrator>cd C:\Actuate\iHub3
C:\Actuate\iHub3>dir modules
 Volume in drive C has no label.
 Volume Serial Number is ECD3-B0D4

 Directory of C:\Actuate\iHub3\modules

12/30/2013  05:36 PM    <DIR>          .
12/30/2013  05:36 PM    <DIR>          ..
12/30/2013  05:43 PM    <DIR>          BIRTiHub
12/30/2013  05:35 PM    <DIR>          JDK64
12/30/2013  05:35 PM    <DIR>          SystemConsole
               0 File(s)              0 bytes
               5 Dir(s)   1,357,713,408 bytes free

C:\Actuate\iHub3>uninstall -list
Uninstall Modules...
List of Services
a. System Console
b. BIRT iHub
c. Information Console
d. Metrics Management Server
e. Metrics Management SQL Server RDBMS
f. Metrics Management Web
g. Metrics Management Classic Web Client
h. Metrics Management All
i. BIRT Analytics Core
j. BIRT Analytics Web
k. BIRT Analytics All



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  W i n d o w s 35

l. BIRT iHub PostgreSQL Database
Command to uninstall Modules:
Type uninstall module_Option Path_to_iHub3_install_directory
Eg: To uninstall BIRT iHub Use command
uninstall b
C:\Actuate\iHub3>uninstall a
Uninstall Modules...
Uninstall Module: System Console
Unregistering Services..
Module a: System Console is unregistered from system successfully. 

Now you can delete the module from the system safely.
Press any key to close this window



36 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s



C h a p t e r  3 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  L i n u x 37

C h a p t e r

3
Chapter 3Installing BIRT Analytics

on Linux
This chapter contains the following topics:

■ Preparing to install BIRT Analytics on Linux

■ Using the BIRT Analytics installation script on Linux

■ Using the command-line installation package on Linux

■ Reviewing the BIRT Analytics Linux installation

■ Starting and stopping BIRT iHub and BIRT Analytics on Linux

■ Uninstalling BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub from Linux



38 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

Preparing to install BIRT Analytics on Linux
The following sections describe the prerequisites for installing and running BIRT 
Analytics Core on Linux.

To access the BIRT Analytics user interface, install the BIRT Analytics Web 
package on Windows, as described in “How to run the BIRT Analytics command-
line installation script on Windows” in Chapter 3, “Installing BIRT Analytics  on 
Linux.”

For optimum performance, use a system that has a minimum of 8GB RAM.

Configuring a Linux user account for BIRT Analytics
Actuate recommends running the installation procedure from an account created 
exclusively for BIRT Analytics administration. Having a dedicated user account 
isolates Analytics-specific issues and events on a machine, making it easier to 
administer the environment. Use the same level of security that your site exercises 
for other system administrator and root accounts.

Use the dedicated user account for installing, running, and administering BIRT 
Analytics.

Installing BIRT Analytics under the root account is not supported. If installed 
under the root account, the default installation is unable to set up the required 
BIRT iHub metadata schemas and Encyclopedia sample volume. The PostgreSQL 
RDBMS must run using an unprivileged user account to prevent compromising 
system security.

Setting up libstdc++
The libstdc++ library is a prerequisite for installing BIRT iHub on Linux systems. 
This library is present by default on most systems. If it is not present, the 
administrator must install it before installing BIRT iHub, which is part of the BIRT 
Analytics installation.

Using run level 5
The BIRT Analytics installation process requires running Linux at run level 5. Run 
level 5 is typically the default on most Linux operating system distributions. This 
level supports networking and multi-user mode with a graphical window 
manager.

Linking to Openmotif
The 32-bit Openmotif bundle must be installed before installing BIRT iHub. BIRT 
iHub needs libXm.so.3 or libXm.so.4, which are part of Openmotif 2.2 and 2.3, 



C h a p t e r  3 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  L i n u x 39

respectively. If the BIRT iHub installation is unable to locate the required 
libXm.so.x library, create a symbolic link, as shown in the following example: 

ln -s libXm.so.3 libXm.so.4

32-bit library support
Although BIRT iHub is a 64-bit application, 32-bit library support is required for 
installation. BIRT iHub requires either glibc.i686 or glibc.i386. If the BIRT iHub 
installation is unable to locate the required, an error similar to the following one 
appears:

/home/actuate/iHub3/BIRTiHubVisualization/acinstall/Ant/apache-
ant-1.8.2/bin/ant: /home/actuate/iHub3/BIRTiHubVisualization/
acinstall/jre/bin/java: /lib/ld-linux.so.2: bad ELF 
interpreter: No such file or directory

To install 3-bit glibc,use a command similar to the following one:

yum install glibc.i686

Using the BIRT Analytics installation script on Linux
This section describes how to use the single-module installer to install BIRT 
Analytics. This installer installs the BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub packages. To 
select individual packages for installation without BIRT iHub or to support later 
installation of other Actuate modules on the same system, use the command-line 
installer, as described in “Using the command-line installation package on 
Linux,” later in this chapter.

When installing using the BIRT iHub installation script, the administrator 
performs the following tasks:

■ Downloads the installation packages for BIRT Analytics, 
BIRTAnalytics-ihub3.tar.gz, and the installation program for System Console, 
SystemConsole-ihub3.tar.gz, from the software distribution site

■ For BIRT Analytics: and System Console

■ Unpacks the contents of the installation package

■ Reviews the software license agreement

■ Updates the installation properties file

■ Runs install.sh, installing into a directory such as /home/actuate/ihub3

To install System Console, follow the instructions in “How to run the System 
Console installation script on Linux” later in this chapter.



40 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

Installing the BIRT Analytics module on Linux
For information about accessing BIRT Analytics after installation, see Chapter 4, 
“Setting up BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub.”

How to run the BIRT Analytics installation script on Linux

Install BIRT Analytics core and then install the BIRT Analytics tools on a 
Windows system, as described in “How to install the BIRT Analytics tools” in 
Chapter 2, “Installing BIRT Analytics  on Windows.” Install BIRT Analytics 
application on a Windows system, as described in “Using the command-line 
installation package on Windows” in Chapter 2, “Installing BIRT Analytics  on 
Windows.”

1 Download the installation package, BIRTAnalytics-ihub3.tar.gz, from the 
software distribution site.

2 Decompress the package into a tar file and then unbundle the tar file into the 
folder where you want to install the software, such as /home/actuate. 
Unbundling the tar file creates the folder BIRTAnalytics. 

3 Navigate to /home/actuate/BIRTAnalytics.

4 Open and read the file, license.pdf. You must agree to the license terms in 
order to install BIRT Analytics.

5 Using a text editor, open the acinstall.properties file, as shown in Listing 3-1, 
and perform the following tasks:

Listing 3-1 acinstall.properties for installing BIRT Analytics on Linux

#Tue, 11 Jun 2013 16:19:16 -0700
ac.login=//machine/actuate
ac.password=password
ac.package=b,i
ac.homedir=.
ac.downloadonly=false
##ac.source=.
#ac.source=.

# By changing the value of the ac.acceptlicense parameter
# to <93>y<94> you agree to the terms of the license agreement
# in the file <93>license.pdf<94> located in the same folder as
# this parameter file.
ac.acceptlicense=y

#Advanced Settings
#ac.ihub_cluster_schema_name=
#ac.ihub_postgres_port=



C h a p t e r  3 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  L i n u x 41

1 Modify the ac.login and ac.password properties to contain the login and 
password for the network machine that contains the installable BIRT 
Analytics product modules.

2 Modify the ac.homedir property to specify the path to the installation files 
if you do not run the installation script from the directory to which you 
extracted the files.

3 Leave ac.downloadonly set to false.

4 Set ac.acceptlicense to y to accept the software license terms.

5 Save and close the file.

6 Execute the install.sh script using the following command:

sh ./install.sh

Messages similar to the following ones appear:

Install will start now...
[echo] Downloading from given file system location
     [echo] Verifying Checksum...
     [echo] Completed verification
     [echo] Extracting package Actuate BIRT iHub
     [echo] Installing Actuate BIRT iHub. This may take a few 

minutes...
     [echo] "Setup did not detect a valid JDK installation on 

your machine"
     [echo] Downloading from given file system location
     [echo] Verifying Checksum...
     [echo] Extracting package JDK64
     [echo] iHub3 prerequisite 64-bit JDK was missing. Setup 

will now install 64-bit JDK on your machine
     [echo] Using default PostgreSQL database port number 8432 
     [echo] Using default schema name
     [echo] Downloading from given file system location
     [echo] Verifying Checksum...
     [echo] Extracting package Actuate.BIRTAnalytics.core
     [echo] Installing Actuate.BIRTAnalytics.core. This may 

take a few minutes...
     [echo] acmodules.properties already exists
     [echo] Using existing value from acmodules.properties
     [echo] Actuate BIRT Analytics Core Install Complete
     [echo] To access Information Console, use URL: http://

localhost:8700/iportal
     [echo] Setup Completed

INSTALL SUCCEEDED
Total time: 5 minutes 3 seconds
installation complete



42 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

Installing the System Console module on Linux
For information about accessing System Console after installation, see Chapter 4, 
“Setting up BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub.”

How to run the System Console installation script on Linux

1 Download the installation package, SystemConsole-ihub3.tar.gz, from the 
software distribution site.

2 Decompress the package into a tar file and then unbundle the tar file into the 
folder where you want to install the software, such as /home/actuate. 
Unbundling the tar file creates the folder SystemConsole. 

3 Navigate to /home/actuate/SystemConsole.

4 Open and read the file, license.pdf. You must agree to the license terms in 
order to install System Console.

5 Using a text editor, open the acinstall.properties file, as shown in Listing 3-2, 
and perform the following tasks:

Listing 3-2 acinstall.properties for installing System Console on Linux

#Tue, 11 Jun 2013 16:19:16 -0700
ac.login=//machine/actuate
ac.password=password
ac.package=a
ac.homedir=.
ac.downloadonly=false
##ac.source=.
#ac.source=.
ac.runasservice=true 
ac.runasservice_username=
ac.runasservice_password=

# By changing the value of the ac.acceptlicense parameter 
# to “y” you agree to the terms of the license agreement 
# in the file “license.pdf” located in the same folder as 
# this parameter file.
ac.acceptlicense=y

#Advanced Settings
#ac.ihub_cluster_schema_name=
#ac.ihub_postgres_port=

1 Modify the ac.login and ac.password properties to contain the login and 
password for the network machine that contains the installable BIRT iHub 
product modules.



C h a p t e r  3 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  L i n u x 43

2 Modify the ac.homedir property to specify the path to the installation files 
if you do not run the installation script from the directory to which you 
extracted the files.

3 Leave ac.downloadonly set to false.

4 Set ac.acceptlicense to y to accept the software license terms.

5 Save and close the file.

6 Execute the install.sh script using the following command:

sh ./install.sh

Messages similar to the following ones appear:

Install will start now...
     [echo] Downloading from given file system location
     [echo] Verifying Checksum...
     [echo] Completed verification
     [echo] Extracting package System Console
     [echo] Installing System Console. This may take a few 

minutes...
     [echo] "Setup did not detect a valid JDK installation on 

your machine"
     [echo] Downloading from given file system location
     [echo] Verifying Checksum...
     [echo] Extracting package JDK64
     [echo] iHub3 prerequisite 64-bit JDK was missing. Setup 

will now install 64-bit JDK on your machine
     [echo] To access System Console, use URL: http://

localhost:8500/sysconsole
     [echo] Setup Completed

INSTALL SUCCEEDED
Total time: 59 seconds
installation complete

Using the command-line installation package on Linux
The following sections describe how to use the command-line installer to install 
BIRT Analytics on Linux. To use the single-module installers, see “Using the BIRT 
Analytics installation script on Linux,” earlier in this chapter.

In installing the BIRT Analytics command-line installation package, the 
administrator performs the following tasks:

■ Downloads the BIRT iHub 3 installation package, iHub3.tar.gz,from the 
download site



44 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

■ Downloads the Actuate.BIRTAnalytics.core.tar.gz archive installation package 
and associated MD5 file from the download site
Additional BIRT iHub modules are available at the same location.

■ Extracts the contents of the installation package into a directory such as 
/Actuate/iHub3

■ Reads the README file and updates the acinstall.properties file

■ Runs the install script, install.sh.

The README file contains instructions about how to install the BIRT iHub 
product packages, as shown in Listing 3-3. The instructions contain the following 
sections:

■ Using BIRT iHub Network Install
Lists the software components the command-line installation package can 
install, such as BIRT iHub, System Console and BIRT iHub Visualization 
Platform, Java Development Kit (JDK), PostgreSQL, Content Services, and 
BIRT Analytics.

■ Deployment Steps
Describes the deployment tasks required to extract and run install the BIRT 
iHub Release 3 installation package. By default, the installation script installs 
iHub, System Console, and BIRT iHub Visualization Platform on the local 
machine.

■ Properties
Describes the properties in the iHub3/acinstall.properties file.

Listing 3-3 BIRT iHub README

Using BIRT iHub Network Install
-------------------------------

Use the BIRT iHub network installation package to install:
* iHub
* System Console
* InformationConsole
* PostgreSQL
* JDK

Deployment Steps
----------------
* Download iHub3.tar.gz to your local machine
* Untar iHub3.tar.gz a clean folder e.g. /home/server/ihub3home
* Change working folder to /home/server/ihub3home/iHub3
* Execute install script ./install.sh

By default, both iHub and System Console will be installed.



C h a p t e r  3 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  L i n u x 45

To install other components, modify iHub3/acinstall.properties and 
add components to ac.package. 

To get the list of modules that can be install, in the command 
prompt type 'install.sh -list'.

Properties 
-----------
iHub3/acinstall.properties contains the following properties:

* ac.login=
* ac.password=
* ac.package=a,b (Default) 
* ac.homedir=. (Default install folder) 
* ac.downloadonly=false (If true, set up will only download 

modules and no installation will take place) 
* ac.source=
* ac.runasservice=true (If false, after installation is complete 

user will see two DOS prompts corresponding iHub server and 
Postgres) 

If you have modules installed in default home location you do not 
need to specify path to iHub3 installation. Just use following 
command

uninstall b

The acinstall.properties file contains the following properties, as shown in 
Listing 3-4:

■ The ac.login and ac.password properties contain the account login name and 
password for the network machine that contains the installable Actuate BIRT 
product modules.

■ The ac.package installation list contains the BIRT iHub modules to install. You 
must change this property from its default value to install BIRT Analytics.

■ The ac.homedir property specifies the path to the installation files if you do 
not run the installation script from the directory to which you extracted the 
files.

■ The ac.downloadonly property specifies whether to download the product 
modules only and have no installation take place. Typically, leave this 
property at its default value, false, to install the modules.

■ The ac.source property specifies the network path of the installation modules.

■ On Linux, the ac.runasservice, ac.runasservice_username, and 
ac.runasservice_password have no effect.

■ The value of ac.acceptlicense must be y to specify that you accept the software 
license terms. If this property is n, the BIRT Analytics software installation 
does not proceed.



46 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

■ The ac.ihub_cluster_schema_name and ac.ihub_postgres_port properties 
specify the cluster schema name and PostgreSQL RDBMS port, if necessary.

All path settings use forward slash (/) for the file separators. Do not use 
Windows, backward-slash (\) notation.

Listing 3-4 acinstall.properties

#Tue, 11 Jun 2013 16:19:16 -0700
ac.login=machine/actuate
ac.password=password
ac.package=a,b,i
ac.homedir=.
ac.downloadonly=false
#ac.source=.
ac.source=//machine/Actuate/Install/iHub3/modules
ac.runasservice=true
ac.runasservice_username=
ac.runasservice_password=

# By changing the value of the ac.acceptlicense parameter 
# to “y” you agree to the terms of the license agreement 
# in the file “license.pdf” located in the same folder as 
# this parameter file.
ac.acceptlicense=y

#Advanced Settings
#ac.ihub_cluster_schema_name=
#ac.ihub_postgres_port=

To obtain the list of installable modules and the corresponding letter settings, 
type the following command:

./install.sh -list

Listing 3-5 Available installation modules for Linux

a. System Console
b. BIRT iHub
c. Information Console
i. BIRT Analytics Core
l. BIRT iHub PostgreSQL Database
m. JDK 
n. Content Services
Choose a module

How to extract the contents of the BIRT iHub distribution package on Linux

This procedure is a prerequisite for installing BIRT Analytics.



C h a p t e r  3 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  L i n u x 47

To extract the BIRT iHub run-time resources and configure the setup script, 
perform the following tasks.

1 Download the required files, iHub3.tar.gz, and the contents of the modules 
folder from the software distribution site.

2 Create a new folder into which to extract the installation files from the 
distribution archive file, such as /home/actuate.

3 Extract the contents of iHub3.tar.gz to the folder created in the previous step.

How to run the BIRT Analytics command-line installation script on Linux

1 Navigate to the folder where you extracted the BIRT iHub package.

2 Open and read the file, license.pdf. You must agree to the license terms in 
order to install BIRT iHub.

3 Using a text editor, open and read the file, README. Then, close the file.

4 Using a text editor, open the acinstall.properties file, as shown in Listing 3-4, 
and perform the following tasks:

1 If the installable Actuate BIRT iHub modules are located on a separate 
network machine, modify the ac.login and ac.password properties to 
contain the account login and password for that network machine.

2 By default, the installation script installs options a and b, iHub with System 
Console and the embedded BIRT iHub Visualization Platform. Modify the 
ac.package installation list, shown in Listing 3-4, to contain the value for 
BIRT Analytics Core, which is i.

Add module codes for any other required modules to the installation list. 
To obtain the list of installable modules and the corresponding letter 
values, as shown in Listing 3-5, type the following command:

./install.sh -list

To install only the BIRT Analytics Core module, remove the module codes 
for System Console and BIRT iHub from the installation list.

3 Modify the ac.homedir property to specify the path to the installation files 
if you do not run the installation script from the directory to which you 
extracted the files.

4 Leave ac.downloadonly set to false.

5 Set ac.source to the network path of the installation modules.

6 Set ac.acceptlicense to y to accept the software license terms.

7 Uncomment ac.ihub_cluster_schema_name and ac.ihub_postgres_port, 
setting these two properties to the cluster schema name and PostgreSQL 
RDBMS port, if necessary.



48 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

8 Save and close the file.

5 Execute the install.sh script using the following command:

sh ./install.sh

Messages similar to the following ones appear:

Install will start now...
[echo] Downloading from given file system location
     [echo] Verifying Checksum...
     [echo] Completed verification
     [echo] Extracting package System Console
     [echo] Installing System Console. This may take a few 

minutes...
     [echo] "Setup did not detect a valid JDK installation on 

your machine"
     [echo] Downloading from given file system location
     [echo] Verifying Checksum...
     [echo] Extracting package JDK64
     [echo] iHub3 prerequisite 64-bit JDK was missing. Setup 

will now install 64-bit JDK on your machine
     [echo] Downloading from given file system location
     [echo] Verifying Checksum...
     [echo] Completed verification
     [echo] Extracting package Actuate BIRT iHub
     [echo] Installing Actuate BIRT iHub. This may take a few 

minutes...
     [echo] acmodules.properties already exists
     [echo] Using existing value from acmodules.properties
     [echo] Using default PostgreSQL database port number 8432 
     [echo] Using default schema name
     [echo] Downloading from given file system location
     [echo] Verifying Checksum...
     [echo] Extracting package Actuate.BIRTAnalytics.core
     [echo] Installing Actuate.BIRTAnalytics.core. This may 

take a few minutes...
     [echo] acmodules.properties already exists
     [echo] Using existing value from acmodules.properties
     [echo] Actuate BIRT Analytics Core Install Complete
     [echo] To access Information Console, use URL: 

http://localhost:8700/iportal
     [echo] To access System Console, use URL: 

http://localhost:8500/sysconsole
     [echo] Setup Completed

INSTALL SUCCEEDED
Total time: 6 minutes 15 seconds
installation complete



C h a p t e r  3 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s   o n  L i n u x 49

Reviewing the BIRT Analytics Linux installation
The BIRT Analytics installation programs create log files containing information 
about the tasks completed during the installation process. Table 3-1 lists the 
installation log files for each BIRT iHub module.

Starting and stopping BIRT iHub and BIRT Analytics on 
Linux

Some administrative actions require a restart of BIRT iHub cluster before they 
take effect. Use System Console to stop and start BIRT iHub to perform these 
actions. The System Console processes are still running while BIRT iHub is 
stopped. To stop BIRT iHub and System Console completely, you must stop these 
processes.

Use the shell scripts provided to start and stop the modules. Table 3-2 lists the 
shell scripts for the BIRT iHub modules.

Table 3-1 Installation log files for BIRT iHub modules

Module Linux log files

All modules In the installation folder:
installer.log

BIRT Analytics In modules/BIRTiHub:
setup.log
setupiHub.log

System Console In modules/SystemConsole:
setup.log
setupSystemConsole.log
In modules/SystemConsole/setup:
setup.log

Table 3-2 Shell scripts to run BIRT iHub modules

Module Linux shell scripts

BIRT Analytics In modules/BIRTAnalytics:
startBAcore.sh
stopBAcore.sh

(continues)



50 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

Uninstalling BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub from Linux
Uninstalling BIRT iHub deletes the iHub metadata including dashboards, reports, 
and jobs in an Encyclopedia volume. To transfer an Encyclopedia volume to a 
different iHub installation or to switch to a different metadata database, see BIRT 
iHub System Administration Guide.

Uninstall a BIRT iHub module by stopping the module and deleting the folder. 
Deleting the folder deletes the iHub metadata.

To stop BIRT Analytics, run stopBACore.sh. To stop iHub, run stopiHub.sh. To 
stop System Console, run stopSystemConsole.sh. To stop the PostgreSQL service, 
run stopPostgreSQL.sh.

BIRT iHub In modules/BIRTiHub:
startiHub.sh
startPostgreSQL.sh
stopiHub.sh
stopPostgreSQL.sh

System Console In modules/SystemConsole:
startupSystemConsole.sh

Table 3-2 Shell scripts to run BIRT iHub modules (continued)

Module Linux shell scripts



C h a p t e r  4 ,  S e t t i n g  u p  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s  a n d  B I R T  i H u b 51

C h a p t e r

4
Chapter 4Setting up BIRT Analytics

and BIRT iHub
This chapter contains the following topics:

■ Accessing BIRT Analytics

■ Setting up BIRT iHub and accessing modules



52 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

Accessing BIRT Analytics
After installing System Console and one or more BIRT Analytics packages, use 
System Console to create a cluster containing a single node. The cluster enables 
the system administrator to license the modules and monitor the iHub usage.

BIRT Analytics front end, administration, and data loader are available from web 
applications running on a Windows system.

To access BIRT Analytics front end, double-click the BIRT Analytics icon on a 
Windows desktop or open a browser manually and enter the following URL:

http://localhost:8114/bafrontend

On Windows, to provide access to BIRT Analytics from another system, use the 
Windows Firewall advanced settings to open the ports 8114 and 8700 to TCP 
inbound traffic.

To access BIRT Analytics from another system, open a browser manually and 
enter a URL similar to the following one, where servername is the name of the 
machine where you installed BIRT Analytics:

http://servername:8114/bafrontend

For more information about BIRT Analytics, see Using BIRT Analytics.

Managing BIRT Analytics
To access BIRT Analytics administration tools, double-click the BIRT Analytics 
Administration icon on a Windows desktop or open a browser manually and 
enter the following URL:

http://localhost:8114/baadmin

On Windows, to provide access to BIRT Analytics administration tools from 
another system, use the Windows Firewall advanced settings to open the ports 
8114 and 8700 to TCP inbound traffic.

To access BIRT Analytics administration tools from another system, open a 
browser manually and enter a URL similar to the following one, where 
servername is the name of the machine where you installed BIRT Analytics:

http://servername:8114/baadmin

For more information about BIRT Analytics administration tools, see 
Administering BIRT Analytics.



C h a p t e r  4 ,  S e t t i n g  u p  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s  a n d  B I R T  i H u b 53

Loading BIRT Analytics data
To access BIRT Analytics data loading tools, double-click the QLoader icon on a 
Windows desktop or open a browser manually and enter the following URL:

http://localhost:8110/qloader

On Windows, to provide access to BIRT Analytics data loading tools from another 
system, use the Windows Firewall advanced settings to open the port 8110 to TCP 
inbound traffic.

To access BIRT Analytics administration tools from another system, open a 
browser manually and enter a URL similar to the following one, where 
servername is the name of the machine where you installed BIRT Analytics:

http://servername:8110/qloader

For more information about BIRT Analytics administration tools, see Using BIRT 
Analytics Loader.

Updating the BIRT Analytics licenses
BIRT Analytics uses two licenses, one for the core services and one for the 
application.

To update the license for the core services, place the new license file in the 
dubnium folder in the module and restart the core service.

To update the BIRT Analytics application license, use the license updating tool, 
installed as described in “How to install the BIRT Analytics tools” in Chapter 2, 
“Installing BIRT Analytics  on Windows.”

How to update the BIRT Analytics core license on Windows

1 In the Windows Start menu, type Services. Choose Services.

2 In Services, right-click Actuate iHub Analytics Core and choose Stop.

3 Using Windows Explorer, navigate to the following folder in the BIRT 
Analytics installation:

modules\BIRTAnalytics\BACore\dubnium

4 Replace the existing dubnium.lic license file with the that you received from 
Actuate.

5 In Services, right-click Actuate iHub Analytics Core and choose Start.

How to update the BIRT Analytics core license on Linux

1 Navigate to the following folder in the BIRT Analytics installation:

modules/BIRTAnalytics



54 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

2 To stop the core services, execute the following command:

sh ./stopBAcore.sh

The following message appears:

Stopping dubnium...

3 Navigate to the following folder in the BIRT Analytics installation:

modules/BIRTAnalytics/BACore/dubnium

4 Replace the existing dubnium.lic license file with the that you received from 
Actuate.

5 Navigate back to the following folder in the BIRT Analytics installation:

modules/BIRTAnalytics

6 To start the core services, execute the following command:

sh ./startBAcore.sh

The following message appears:

Starting dubnium...

How to update the BIRT Analytics application license

Use the BIRT Analytics App License Update tool to update the license for the 
BIRT Analytics application. This tool runs only on Windows.

1 Open the 10-Tools folder and navigate to the subfolder named Tool to change 
BA license.

2 Decompress the BIRTLicenseUpdate.rar file. The BAAppLicenseUpdate folder 
appears.

3 Navigate to the BAAppLicenseUpdate folder. Right-click the 
BAAppLicenseUpdate.exe file and choose Run as administrator. BIRT 
Analytics App License Update appears.

4 Select BA Application is installed in this server and verify that the correct 
virtual directory is selected. By default, this is qelectron.

5 In License, choose the ellipsis button to browse for the license file.

6 Select the BIRT Analytics license file and choose Open. Figure 4-1 shows the 
selected license file.



C h a p t e r  4 ,  S e t t i n g  u p  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s  a n d  B I R T  i H u b 55

Figure 4-1 Preparing to update a license key

7 Choose Apply to apply the new license file. Then, on the message indicating a 
successful license update, choose OK.

8 Close the BIRT Analytics App License Update tool.

Migrating BIRT Analytics data from release 4.2
Prior to BIRT iHub 3, BIRT Analytics stored data in a SQL Server Express 
database. From BIRT iHub 3, BIRT Analytics stores data in a PostgreSQL 
database.

Actuate provides a tool to migrate existing BIRT Analytics data from the 
release 4.2 database to the BIRT iHub 3 database. Do not load new data into BIRT 
Analytics before migrating existing data. The data migration tool replaces any 
existing data in the BIRT iHub 3 database.

To install the data migration tool, follow the instructions in “How to install the 
BIRT Analytics tools” in Chapter 2, “Installing BIRT Analytics  on Windows.” 
This tool runs only on Windows.

How to migrate the BIRT Analytics data from release 4.2

Use the BA 4.2 to 4.3 Backend DB Migration Tool to migrate the BIRT Analytics 
release 4.2 data to release BIRT iHub 3.

1 Open the 10-Tools folder and navigate to the subfolder named Tool Migration 
backend db.

2 Right-click the ba-mssql2psql.exe file and choose Run as administrator. BA 4.2 
to BA 4.3 Backend DB Migration Tool appears.

3 In MS SQL Connection Parameters, type the following information:

■ In Server\instance, type the server and database name of the BIRT 
Analytics 4.2 FastDB database.

■ In User ID, type the administrative user name.

■ In Password, type the administrative user password.



56 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

4 In PostgreSQL Connection Parameters, type the following information:

■ In Server, type the name of server where the BIRT Analytics iHub 3 
database component is installed.

■ In Port, type or select the port used by the BIRT Analytics iHub 3 database. 
The default port is 5432.

■ In User ID, type the name of the Postgres database administrator user. The 
default user name is postgres.

■ In Password, type the password of the Postgres database administrator 
user. The default user name is postgres.

The data migration tool looks similar to the one in Figure 4-2.

Figure 4-2 Preparing to migrate data from BIRT Analytics 4.2 to iHub 3

5 To test the connection values for each database, choose Test Connection. If a 
failure message appears, correct the information.

6 Choose Launch Migration. The progress of the migration appears.

7 Close the BA 4.2 to BA 4.3 Backend DB Migration Tool.

Setting up BIRT iHub and accessing modules
After installing System Console and one or more BIRT iHub module, use System 
Console to create a cluster containing a single node. The cluster enables the 
system administrator to license the modules and monitor the iHub usage.

Accessing System Console
During the command-line installation on Windows, System Console opens in a 
browser. The other installation programs do not open System Console, so to open 
System Console, double-click the System Console icon on a Windows desktop or 
open a browser manually and enter the following URL:

http://localhost:8500/sysconsole



C h a p t e r  4 ,  S e t t i n g  u p  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s  a n d  B I R T  i H u b 57

On Windows, to provide access to System Console from another system, use the 
Windows Firewall advanced settings to open the port 8500 to TCP inbound 
traffic.

To access System Console from another system, open a browser manually and 
enter a URL similar to the following one, where servername is the name of the 
machine where you installed System Console:

http://servername:8500/sysconsole

Log in to System Console using the following default system administrator 
credentials:

■ Username: sysadmin

■ Password: system11

You can change the default system administrator login name and password in 
System Console—Settings—System Admin Users. System Console initially 
displays the 7-day monitoring overview, as shown in Figure 4-3.

The login password for the postgres user in the default PostgreSQL RDBMS is 
postgres.

Figure 4-3 Viewing System Console

A system administrator uses System Console to configure BIRT iHub System, 
including specifying the settings for the following items:

■ Create and configure a cluster

■ Connect to a database

■ Add an Encyclopedia volume

■ Tune services and processes

■ Specify ports

■ Manage resources



58 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

■ Viewing Logging and Monitoring System (LMS)

■ Configure alerts

■ Review and update license options

For more information about using System Console, see BIRT iHub System 
Administration Guide. For more information about administering the PostgreSQL 
RDBMS, see the vendor documentation at:

http://www.postgresql.org/docs

Accessing BIRT iHub Visualization Platform
To access BIRT iHub Visualization Platform, double-click the icon on a Windows 
desktop or open a browser and enter the following URL:

http://localhost:8700/iportal

On Windows, to provide access to Visualization Platform from another system, 
use the Windows Firewall advanced settings to open the port 8700 to TCP 
inbound traffic.

To access Visualization Platform from another system, open a browser manually 
and enter a URL similar to the following one, where servername is the name of 
the machine where you installed Visualization Platform:

http://servername:8700/iportal

Log in to Visualization Platform using the following default volume 
administrator credentials:

■ Username: Administrator

■ Leave the password blank

Then, choose Log In. 

To log in to Visualization Platform using an Encyclopedia volume other than the 
default volume, type <volume name>\username. For example, type 
sales_volume\Administrator to log in as Administrator to an Encyclopedia 
volume named sales_volume.

Visualization Platform appears, as shown in Figure 4-4. 



C h a p t e r  4 ,  S e t t i n g  u p  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s  a n d  B I R T  i H u b 59

Figure 4-4 Viewing Visualization Platform

About BIRT iHub Visualization Platform functionality
Visualization Platform provides end-user access to dashboards, files, folders, and 
gadgets. This access includes sharing items that the user owns, and submitting 
jobs. For more information about this functionality, see Using Visualization 
Platform.

The system administrator uses BIRT iHub Visualization Platform to add users 
and user groups, and configure access to BIRT iHub shared application services 
and Encyclopedia volume items such as dashboards, files, folders, and gadgets.

Accessing user administration
To administer the Visualization Platform users and user groups, choose 
Administrator—iHub Administration, as shown in Figure 4-5. This choice 
appears if the user has the requisite privileges.

Figure 4-5 Accessing iHub Administration



60 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

BIRT iHub Administration appears, as shown in Figure 4-6.

Figure 4-6 Viewing BIRT iHub Administration

How to disable user administration

To disable user administration functionality completely in this web application 
for security reasons, perform the following tasks:

1 Delete the following folder from the installation environment:

~\Actuate\iHub3\modules\BIRTiHub\iHub\web\iportal\admin

2 Comment out or delete the context path setting in the web.xml file in the 
following location, shown in Listing 4-1:

~\Actuate\iHub3\modules\BIRTiHub\iHub\web\iportal\WEB-INF\
web.xml

Listing 4-1 Administration context path in Visualization Platform web.xml

<context-param>
<param-name>MC_CONTEXT</param-name>
<param-value>/acadmin</param-value>

</context-param>

For more information about BIRT iHub Visualization Platform user 
administration tools, see Managing iHub Client Applications.

Managing a volume
A user who has administrative privileges has access to the Manage Volume tools 
in Visualization Platform. For more information about the volume management 
tools, see Managing iHub Client Applications.



I n d e x 61

Index
A
AC_JAVA_HOME variable 5
AC_JRE_HOME variable 6
AC_JRE64_HOME variable 6
AC_JVM_HOME variable 5
ac.acceptlicense property 27, 29, 41, 43, 45, 47
ac.downloadonly property 26, 29, 41, 43, 45, 

47
ac.homedir property 26, 29, 41, 43, 45, 47
ac.ihub_cluster_schema_name property 27, 

29, 46, 47
ac.ihub_postgres_port property 27, 29, 46, 47
ac.login property 26, 28, 41, 42, 45, 47
ac.package installation list 26, 29, 45, 47
ac.password property 26, 28, 41, 42, 45, 47
ac.runasservice property 27, 29
ac.source property 26, 29, 45, 47
access permissions. See privileges
accessing

documentation iv
Encyclopedia volumes 6
iHub features 6
iHub System 58
Information Console 59
resources 11
System Console 57

accounts
creating dedicated iHub System 10, 38
creating user 11
disabling 60
domain servers and 11
installing on Linux systems and 38

acinstall.properties file 24, 44
Actuate Customer Support v
Actuate product information v
adding

dedicated iHub accounts 10, 38
production environments 8
test environments 7
user accounts 11

administrator accounts 11, 38

administrators
backing up database schemas and 5
changing login information for 57
changing system database and 5
deploying distribution packages and 13, 

23, 39, 43
installing iHub and 2, 5, 8
testing new releases and 6–8
upgrades and 7

application services (iHub) 59
applications

accessing Encyclopedia and 6
creating production environment for 8
creating test environments for 7
installing Open Security 6

area charts
See also charts

axes values
See also charts

B
BAAppLicenseUpdate.exe file 54, 55
BAAppLicenseUpdate.rar file 54
backing up

database schemas 5
metadata 4

bar charts
See also charts

BIRT Analytics
migrating data for 55–56
updating licenses for 54–55

BIRT Analytics components 4
BIRT Analytics data migration tool 55
BIRT Analytics distribution setup script

running 41
BIRT Analytics License tool 54
BIRT Analytics modules

migrating data for 55
updating licenses for 54

BIRT Content Services components 4
BIRT iHub. See iHub System
BIRT reports

See also reports



62 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

BIRT repository. See Encyclopedia volumes
browsers. See web browsers

C
C++ libraries 38
changing

default Encyclopedia volume 58
JDK versions 5
passwords 57
system databases 5

character strings. See strings
charts 6
CLASSPATH variable 6
columns

See also fields
command-line installation package 2
configuration information 4
configurations

changing system database and 5
running Open Security applications and 6
testing new releases and 7

configuring
iHub distribution setup script 28, 40, 42, 

47
Open Security applications 6
service privileges 11

creating
dedicated iHub accounts 10, 38
production environments 8
production staging areas 7
test environments 7
user accounts 11

Customer Support v

D
data

See also values
preventing loss of 5

data filters. See filters
data migration tool 55
data points

See also charts
data repository

See also Encyclopedia volumes
data rows. See rows

data series
See also charts

database schemas
backing up 5
installing iHub System and 5

database types (supported) 5
databases

accessing Encyclopedia and 6
changing system 5
installing iHub and 3
installing metadata 3
preventing data loss for 5

default login names 57, 58
default passwords 57, 58
deploying

iHub distribution package 13, 23, 39, 43
new releases 6

design tools 7
designs 7
desktop products 7
directories

accessing JAR files in 6
extracting iHub packages and 26, 29, 45, 

47
installing JDK files to 5

directory paths 26, 29, 45, 47
disabled accounts 11
displaying

charts 6
user properties 11

DLLs 6
documentation

administering iHub System and iii
downloading iv
updating iii

documents 6
See also reports

domain servers 11
downloading

documentation files iv
iHub product files 5

dynamic link libraries 6

E
Encyclopedia volumes

changing default 58



I n d e x 63

controlling access to 6
preserving metadata for 5
preventing data loss for 5

environment variables 5
executable files 6
external management systems 6
extracting iHub packages 28, 47
extracting license updates 54

F
features v, 6
fields

See also columns
file paths 26, 29, 45, 47
files

accessing help iv
downloading documentation iv
downloading iHub 5
extracting iHub product 28, 46
installing iHub product 3
installing JDK 5
migrating data 55
migrating to iHub System and 7
updating license key 54
upgrades and 7

firewalls 21, 30
folders

extracting iHub System files to 28, 47
migrating BIRT Analytics data and 55
updating BIRT Analytics licenses and 54

functions
See also methods

G
generating

charts 6
reports 6

graphical window manager 38
graphs. See charts

H
help files iv
host machines 3
HTML documentation iii, iv

I
iHub application services 59
iHub desktop products 7
iHub distribution package 13, 23, 27, 39, 43
iHub distribution setup script

configuring 28, 40, 42, 47
running 29, 43, 48

iHub modules 27, 29, 46, 47
iHub processes

distributing across multiple machines 3
domain servers and 11

iHub System
accessing features 6
changing JDK versions for 5
creating dedicated account for 10, 38
creating user accounts for 11
downloading files for 5
firewalls and 21, 30
installing 3
logging in to 58
migrating to 7
overview 2
preventing data loss for 5
RDBMS databases supported 5
required libraries for 38
testing new releases for 6–8
upgrading 7

iHub System components 4
iHub Windows service 11
iHub3.tar.gz 47
iHub3.zip 23, 28
Information Console

accessing 59
administering iHub System and 59
changing Encyclopedia volume for 58
installing 44
logging in to 58

Information Console Launchpad 58, 60
installation

C++ libraries 38
domain servers and 11
iHub desktop products 7
iHub modules 27, 29, 46, 47
iHub System 3
Information Console 44
Java Software Development Kit 5



64 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

installation (continued)
metadata databases 3
Open Security applications 6
System Console 44
testing 7

installation file paths 26, 29, 45, 47
installation package 2

J
JAR files 6
Java Development Kit 5
Java Object Interface 6
JDK files 5
JVM libraries 6

L
LDAP security database 6
LDAP servers 6
libraries 6, 38
License tool 54
line charts

See also charts
Linux servers

installing Openmotif bundle for 38
setting run level for 38
setting up user accounts for 38

Local Users and Groups command 
window 11

logging in to
iHub System 58
Information Console 58
System Console 57

losing data 5

M
manuals. See documentation
metadata

backing up 4
preventing loss of 5

metadata databases 3
methods

See also functions
migration 7
multi-user mode 38

N
networked environments

configuring run levels for 38
installing iHub in 26, 28, 45, 47

O
obsolete product information v
online documentation

administering iHub System and iii
downloading iv
updating iii

Open Security applications 6
Open Security technology 6
opening

Information Console 59
System Console 57

Openmotif bundle 38
overview

iHub System 2

P
passwords

changing 57
paths 26, 29, 45, 47
PDF documentation iii, iv
performance

networked environments and 3
permissions. See privileges
PostgreSQL databases

installing iHub and 38
printers 11
privileges

creating user accounts and 11
product files 3
product information v
product updates v
production environments 8
production staging areas 7
properties

displaying user 11
setting iHub distribution script 28, 40, 42, 

47
protecting data. See security



I n d e x 65

Q
queries

See also SQL statements

R
README file 24, 44
records. See rows
relational databases

See also databases
release notes v
report design tools 7
report designs 7
report documents 6

See also reports
Report Encyclopedia. See Encyclopedia 

volumes
report executable files 6
report files

upgrades and 7
reporting system. See iHub System
reports

generating 6
repository

See also Encyclopedia volumes
resources

accessing 11
extracting 28, 46

run levels (Linux) 38
running

BIRT Analytics distribution setup script 41
iHub distribution setup script 29, 43, 48
Open Security applications 6

S
scatter charts

See also charts
schemas

backing up 5
installing iHub System and 5

security 38
security database 6
series

See also charts
servers

See also iHub servers

running iHub processes and domain 11
service privilege 11
SQL statements

See also queries
summary values

See also aggregate data
Support Lifecycle Policy v
Supported Products Matrix v
symbolic links 39
System Console

accessing 57
changing system databases and 5
installing 44
logging in to 57

system databases
changing 5
networked environments and 3

system metadata
backing up 4

system schemas
backing up 5

T
technical support v
testing

desktop products 7
new releases 6–8

text strings. See strings
third-party databases 5
types. See data types

U
Uniform Resource Locators. See URLs
uninstalling iHub modules 24
unprivileged user IDs 38
updates (documentation) iii
updates (product) v
upgrades

determining if needed 7
URLs

Actuate product information v
Actuate technical support v
iHub System 58
release notes v

user accounts
adding dedicated iHub System 10, 38



66 I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  A n a l y t i c s

user accounts (continued)
creating 11
disabling 60
domain servers and 11
installing on Linux systems and 38

user IDs 38
users

viewing properties for 11

V
values

See also data
variables (iHub environment) 5
viewing

charts 6
user properties 11

volume metadata
backing up 4

volume schemas
backing up 5

volumes. See Encyclopedia volumes

W
web browsers

accessing iHub and 58
disabling administration functionality 

for 60
Windows Security Alerts 21, 30
Windows systems

generating report documents and 6
installing iHub System for 13
setting up user accounts for 10, 11

X
x-axis values

See also charts

Y
y-axis values

See also charts

Z
ZIP files 28, 47


	Contents
	Introduction
	About Installing BIRT Analytics
	Accessing Actuate BIRT iHub information
	Obtaining documentation
	Obtaining late-breaking information and documentation updates
	Obtaining technical support
	Supported and obsolete products


	Installing BIRT iHub overview
	Understanding BIRT Analytics installation
	Overview of installation operations
	About installation components
	Storing cluster and Encyclopedia volume metadata
	Downloading the installation packages

	Understanding the BIRT iHub installation environment
	Running different releases on the same machine
	Understanding the Java Software Development Kit
	Accessing JAR files for document generation
	Gathering LDAP information
	Following best practices
	Using a test environment
	Setting up a production staging area
	Setting up a production environment



	Installing BIRT Analytics on Windows
	Preparing to install BIRT Analytics on Windows
	About the supported Java SE Development Kit (JDK)
	Checking for ports used by BIRT Analytics
	Configuring a Windows user account for BIRT Analytics
	Running BIRT Analytics as a service or from a batch file
	Prerequisites for BIRT Analytics installation on Windows

	Using the BIRT Analytics installation program on Windows
	Installing the BIRT Analytics module on Windows
	Installing the System Console module on Windows

	Using the command-line installation package on Windows
	Reviewing the BIRT Analytics Windows installation
	Starting and stopping BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub on Windows
	Uninstalling BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub from Windows

	Installing BIRT Analytics on Linux
	Preparing to install BIRT Analytics on Linux
	Configuring a Linux user account for BIRT Analytics
	Setting up libstdc++
	Using run level 5
	Linking to Openmotif
	32-bit library support

	Using the BIRT Analytics installation script on Linux
	Installing the BIRT Analytics module on Linux
	Installing the System Console module on Linux

	Using the command-line installation package on Linux
	Reviewing the BIRT Analytics Linux installation
	Starting and stopping BIRT iHub and BIRT Analytics on Linux
	Uninstalling BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub from Linux

	Setting up BIRT Analytics and BIRT iHub
	Accessing BIRT Analytics
	Managing BIRT Analytics
	Loading BIRT Analytics data
	Updating the BIRT Analytics licenses
	Migrating BIRT Analytics data from release 4.2

	Setting up BIRT iHub and accessing modules
	Accessing System Console
	Accessing BIRT iHub Visualization Platform
	About BIRT iHub Visualization Platform functionality
	Accessing user administration
	Managing a volume



	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


